**RESOLUTION NO. 43-2023** 

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN SUMMIT/AKRON SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY AND THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the residents of the City to enter into a memorandum of understanding with Summit/Akron Solid Waste Management Authority (dba "ReWorks") to provide financial support for community residential infrastructure for recycling and composting, now, therefore,

**BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, and State of Ohio:

- **SECTION 1:** That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute a Memorandum of Understanding Between Summit/Akron Solid Waste Management Authority and the City of Reminderville.
- **SECTION 2:** That a copy of such Amendment to the Agreement (MOU) shall be attached hereto and expressly incorporated herein.
- **SECTION 3:** That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville, to wit: to provide for execution pursuant to the time limits prescribed by the Agreement, and if this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **RESOLUTION NO. 43-2023** was duly and regularly passed by

the Council of the City of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the \_\_\_\_\_day of\_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

\_\_\_\_\_